a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Professional Services Agreement (Agreement) 
with RRM Design Group (Consultant) for architectural and engineering services for Phase 1 
and Phase 2 of the Orcutt Library Design (Project), County Project PRJ-000233 (20056) 
Fourth Supervisorial District, in the amount of Six-Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Five-
Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and Zero Cents ($699,553.00); 

b) Authorize the Director of General Services or his Capital Division Chief designee to approve 
Supplemental Service Orders in an aggregate amount not to exceed Sixty-Nine Thousand, 
Nine-Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($69,955.00) to address changes or additions 
to the work being performed under the Professional Services Agreement with RRM Design 
Group;  

c) Authorize the Director of General Services to (i) amend the Agreement to extend the Term 

of the Agreement by up to six (6) additional months, and (ii) terminate the Agreement in